
No. 14-1341

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

APRIL DEBOER; JANE ROWSE, individually
and as parent and next friend of N.D.-R, R.D.-R
and J.D.-R, minors,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan;
BILL SCHUETTE, in his official capacity as
Michigan Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Bernard A. Friedman

BRIEF FOR MICHIGAN DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1110
LindstromA@michigan.gov

Kristin M. Heyse
Assistant Attorney General
Co-Counsel of Record

Dated: May 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	x
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented	2
Introduction	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	5
I. The history of marriage in Michigan.....	5
II. The plaintiffs	6
III. The lawsuit and trial proceedings	6
IV. The district court’s decision	10
Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument	17
I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> controls this Court’s decision.	17
II. The definition of marriage is a policy question to be decided by the people through the democratic process.....	19
A. The people’s right to vote reaches this issue, because there is no fundamental right to same-sex marriage.....	19
B. As <i>Windsor</i> reaffirmed, the definition of marriage is left to voters at the state level in our federalist system.....	25

C.	Rational-basis review governs this issue and defers to the voters precisely to protect the democratic process.....	31
D.	The district court failed to properly apply rational-basis review.	34
III.	The people had numerous rational grounds for preserving the definition of marriage.	37
A.	Encouraging opposite-sex couples to enter into a permanent, exclusive relationship within which to have and raise children—into a marriage—is a legitimate state interest.	37
B.	Michigan voters could rationally have concluded it is beneficial for children to be raised by both a mom and a dad.	40
C.	It is rational to promote marriage in the setting where children naturally (biologically) come from—the union of a man and a woman.	52
D.	Citizens of a State may not wish to alter a central building block of society.....	54
E.	<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> does not alter this analysis.....	58
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	59
	Certificate of Compliance	62
	Certificate of Service	63
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>A Woman’s Choice—E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	19
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 1 (2006)	53
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	24, 31
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	39
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	14, 17, 18
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	40
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	49
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	43
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	28
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	30
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	22, 53

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	32
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012)	22, 59
<i>Dayco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 362 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1966)	13
<i>Dillon v. Cobra Power Corp.</i> , 560 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Dixon v. Houk</i> , 627 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Drummond v. Fulton Cnty. Dep’t of Family & Children’s Servs.</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss.</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	13, 36
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	41
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	25
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	passim
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> , 204 Mich. 255 (1918)	39
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906)	25
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)	8

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	21, 44, 52
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	19
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 829 F.2d 1233 (3d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010).....	44
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....	44
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	49, 50
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Court, Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	28
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	33
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	37
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	13, 36
<i>Lofton v. Sec' of Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	23

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	18
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	39, 54, 59
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	53
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	25, 26
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	41
<i>Peterson v. Bodlovich</i> , 215 F.3d 1330 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 1257965 (5th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	31
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	22
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	22

<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. ___ (2014)	passim
<i>Simms v. Simms</i> , 175 U.S. 162 (1899)	25
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	39, 54, 59
<i>Song v. City of Elyria, Ohio</i> , 985 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	26
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 4 Mo. 120 (1835)	39
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	34
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 2014 WL 819394 (7th Cir. Mar. 4, 2014).....	41
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 383 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	41
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	passim

<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	34, 46
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	33
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20, 21, 24
<i>Watson v. Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	57
<i>Williams v. State of N. Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	54
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1651(1)	50
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.1	5
RS 1846, Ch. 83, §§ 1–18.....	5

Other Authorities

HELEN M. ALVARE, <i>The Turn Toward the Self in the Law of Marriage & Family: Same-Sex Marriage & Its Predecessors</i> , 16 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. (2005).....	56
J. WALLERSTEIN, J. LEWIS, & S. BLAKESLEE, <i>The Unexpected Legacy of Divorce: The 25 Year Landmark Study</i> (2000).....	56
S. GIRGIS, R. ANDERSON, & R. GEORGE, <i>What is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012)	36
Sir Francis Bacon, 6 Bacon Abr. 523.....	40
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (Vintage Books 2005).....	28, 30
Tr. of Oral Argument at 15, <i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	41

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 201	12
-------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

KY. CONST. § 233A	28
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 25	3, 6
OHIO CONST. art. XV, § 11	28
TENN. CONST. art. XI, § 18.....	28
